(ii) the Repurchase Price is at a discount of approximately 12.1% to the closing price of HK$1.40
per Share on the Last Trading Day;

(iii) given the thin trading volume in the Shares, it is a good opportunity for the Company to
repurchase a signifi cant block of Shares without affecting the normal trading of the Shares in
terms of price and volume; and

(iv) the Share Repurchase will result in approximately 8.5% enhancement in net asset value per
Share based on unaudited balance sheet of the Company as at 30 September 2011.

In view of the above, the Board believes that the terms of the Share Repurchase are fair and reasonable
and the Share Repurchase is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 8 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there are no changes in the shareholdings of
the Sumptuous Concert Group and Penta and the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date to Completion):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

No. of
shares

Approximate
%

No. of
shares

Approximate
%

Sumptuous(1) 685,849,880 35.0% 685,849,880 39.7%
Tan Sri Dato’ David Chiu(1) 14,176,570 0.7% 14,176,570 0.8%
Other members of Chiu Family(1) 163,399,458 8.4% 163,399,458 9.4%
Sumptuous Concert Group 863,425,908 44.1% 863,425,908 49.9%
Penta(2) 559,505,933 28.5% 329,505,933 19.1%
Public 536,825,235 27.4% 536,825,235 31.0%

Total 1,959,757,076 100.0% 1,729,757,076 100.0%

Notes:

1. Based on the information set out in the Disclosure of Interests forms fi led by the relevant parties, among the 863,425,908
Shares held by the Chiu Family,

(i) (a) 1,267,654 Shares are held by Chung Kui Associates Ltd, 45,138 Shares are held by Cornhill Enterprises Ltd,
73,556,253 Shares are held by Far East Intercontinental Ltd, 16,083,416 Shares are held by Far East International
Investment & Finance Ltd, 19,692,426 Shares are held by Goldmate Development Ltd, 82,698 Shares are held
by Interhotel Finance NV, 12,626,209 Shares are held by Parma Investment Ltd, 2,168,949 Shares are held by

[…]

The effects of changes in accounting policies on the results of the Group by line items and the earnings per share for the
current and prior years due to (a) application of new and revised HKFRS described above; and (b) the fi nalisation of calculation
of goodwill on prior year’s business combination as detailed in note 38(c) and are as follows:

2011 2010

Impact on
profi t

Impact on basic
and diluted

earnings
per share

Impact on
profi t

Impact on basic
and diluted

earnings
per share

HK$’000 HK cents HK$’000 HK cents

Decrease in deferred taxation expense
 arising from amendments to
 HKAS 12 “Income Taxes” 44,813 2 19,534 1
Decrease in deferred taxation expense
 arising from fair value adjustment of
 intangible assets 772 — 527 —
Increase in amortisation expense of
 intangible assets (2,572) — (1,756) —
Gain resulting from spin-off of
 Kosmopolito recognised in equity (417,926) (22) — —

Total adjustments (374,913) (20) 18,305 1

The effects of the above changes on the fi nancial positions of the Group as at 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2010 is as
follows:

As at 1.4.2009 As at 31.3.2010
Originally

stated Adjustment (i) Restated
Originally

stated Adjustment(i) Adjustment(ii) Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and
 equipment 3,141,956 1,203,562 4,345,518 4,239,885 1,208,997 — 5,448,882
Prepaid lease payments 1,520,345 (1,203,562) 316,783 1,969,257 (1,208,997) — 760,260
Goodwill — — — 73,047 — (4,647) 68,400
Intangible assets — — — — — 7,244 7,244
Deferred tax liabilities (251,771) 109,336 (142,435) (335,020) 128,870 (2,173) (208,323)

Total effect on assets
 and liabilities 109,336 128,870 424

Retained profi ts 1,492,623 109,336 1,601,959 1,722,467 128,870 (1,229) 1,850,108
Non-controlling
 interests 30,456 — 30,456 94,127 — 1,653 95,780

Total effect on equity 109,336 128,870 424

(i) Adjustment due to amendments to HKAS 12 and HKAS 17.

(ii) Adjustment to provisional goodwill, recognition of intangible assets and deferred tax thereon and non-controlling
interests.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— I-28 —

New and revised standards and interpretation issued but not yet effective

Except for Amendments to HKAS 12 “Income Tax” disclosed above, the Group has not early applied the following new
and revised standards, amendments or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 20101